

The legal and scientific voice protecting and defending Minnesota's environment

26 East Exchange Street - Suite 206 Saint Paul, MN 55101-1667

651.223.5969 651.223.5967 fax

August 12, 2014

mcea@mncenter.org

Dr. Burl W. Haar Executive Secretary

VIA ELECTRONIC SERVICE

Founding Director Sigurd F. Olson (1899-1982)

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Place East, Suite 350 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Board of Directors Merritt Clapp-Smith

John Helland

Gene Merriam Treasurer

Sara Thurin Rollin Secretary

Ellen Herman

Bridget A. Hust

Steve Kinsella

Alexandra Klass

Mehmet Konar-Steenberg

Frederick Morris

Steve Piragis

Irene Qualters

Peter Reich

Matt Samuel

Jaclyn Schroeder

Don Shelby

Andrew Steiner

Alan Thometz

Kent White

Executive Director Scott Strand Re: Updating Relevant Authorities in Docket No. E999/CI-00-1636

The Clean Energy Organizations ("CEO")¹ submit this letter to update our comments submitted June 26, 2014 in the above-referenced docket.

On June 27, 2014, a federal district court in Colorado issued an opinion in *High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service*, ____ F.Supp.2d ____, 2014 WL 2922751 (D. Colo. June 27, 2014)² that is relevant to this docket.

In *High Country*, the court was faced with a challenge to environmental review conducted pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA"). Slip op. (attached) at 2. The plaintiffs therein contended that the review was inadequate, in part, because the defendants had failed to use the Social Cost of Carbon to quantify the costs associated with increased greenhouse gas emissions caused by the project. *Id.* at 17-18. Defendants had justified the lack of such an analysis by claiming that there was no reliable tool to perform such quantification. *Id.* at 17. The court rejected this argument and concluded that the Social Cost of Carbon was a reliable tool for estimating the costs associated with increased greenhouse gas emissions. *Id.*

CEO is not making any argument related to *High Country* at this time, but is merely bringing the opinion in *High Country* to the Commission's attention as relevant legal authority issued after the latest round of comments was submitted.

² The opinion is attached to this letter.

¹ The Clean Energy Organizations include Izaak Walton League of America – Midwest Office, Fresh Energy, Sierra Club, Center for Energy and the Environment, Will Steger Foundation and the Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy.

Dr. Haar August 12, 2014 Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

/s/ Leigh Currie Leigh Currie Attorney

LC/lh

cc: Service List



C

Only the Westlaw citation is currently available.

United States District Court, D. Colorado. High Country Conservation Advocates, WildEarth Guardians, and Sierra Club, Plaintiffs,

V.

United States Forest Service, United States Department of Agriculture, United States Bureau of Land Management, United States Department of the Interior, Daniel Jirón, in his official capacity as Regional Forester for the U.S. Forest Service's Rocky Mountain Region, Scott Armentrout, in his official capacity as Supervisor of the Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre, and Gunnison National Forests, and Ruth Welch, in her official capacity as the Bureau of Land Management's Colorado State Office Acting Director, Defendants,

Ark Land Company, Inc., and Mountain Coal Company, L.L.C., Intervenor–Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-01723-RBJ 1:13-cv-01723Signed June 27, 2014

Jessica Frances Townsend, Edward Breckenridge Zukoski, Earthjustice Legal Defense Fund, Denver, CO, for Plaintiffs.

David B. Glazer, U.S. Department of Justice, San Francisco, CA, John S. Most, Washington, DC, for Defendants.

Scott Pringle Sinor, Dorsey & Whitney, LLP, Denver, CO, Michael Robert Drysdale, Dorsey & Whitney, LLP, Minneapolis, MN, for Intervenor–Defendants.

ORDER

R. Brooke Jackson, United States District Judge
*1 The North Fork Valley in western Colorado is

blessed with valuable resources. The area hosts several coal mines as well as beautiful scenery, abundant wildlife, and outstanding recreational opportunities. And as is sometimes the case in rich places like this, people disagree about how to manage the development of those resources. In the case before the Court, the plaintiff environmental organizations seek judicial review of three agency decisions that together authorized on-the-ground mining exploration activities in a part of the North Fork Valley called the Sunset Roadless Area. These exploration activities are scheduled to begin on July 1, 2014. Plaintiffs allege that these three agency decisions failed to comply with the National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA") and the Administrative Procedure Act ("APA") and must be set aside. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.

I. BACKGROUND

A. The National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA")

The National Environmental Policy Act is one of our country's foundational environmental statutes. The law, however, does not prescribe any substantive environmental standards per se. Rather NEPA is a procedural statute designed to ensure public participation and transparent decisionmaking by federal agencies. Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332, 350, 109 S.Ct. 1835, 104 L.Ed.2d 351 (1989). Before taking major action, NEPA requires federal agencies to prepare an Environmental Impact Statement ("EIS"). 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C). An EIS must take a "hard look" at the potential environmental impacts of the agency's proposed action. Robertson, 490 U.S. at 350, 109 S.Ct. 1835: New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management, 565 F.3d 683, 713 (10th

Cir.2009).

"The EIS must also 'rigorously explore and objectively evaluate all reasonable alternatives' to a proposed action in comparative form, so as to provide a 'clear basis for choice among the options.' " WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv., 828 F.Supp.2d 1223, 1236 (D.Colo.2011) (quoting 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14). "Reasonable alternatives are those which are 'bounded by some notion of feasibility,' and, thus, need not include alternatives which are remote, speculative, impractical, or ineffective. *Id.* at 1236-37 (quoting Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 305 F.3d 1152, 1172 (10th Cir.2002) and citing Custer Cnty. Action Ass'n v. Garvey, 256 F.3d 1024, 1039–40 (10th Cir.2001)). "The EIS also must briefly discuss the reasons for eliminating any alternative from detailed study." *Id.* (citing 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a)). To determine whether alleged deficiencies in an EIS merit reversal, the Court applies "a rule of reason standard (essentially an abuse of discretion standard)." Utahns for Better Transp., 305 F.3d at 1163.

NEPA does not require an explicit cost-benefit analysis to be included in an EIS. 40 C.F.R. § 1502.23 ("[T]he weighing of the merits and drawbacks of the various alternatives need not be displayed in a monetary cost-benefit analysis and should not be when there are important qualitative considerations"); see also Oregon Natural Res. Council v. Marsh, 832 F.2d 1489, 1499 (9th Cir.1987), rev'd on other grounds, 490 U.S. 360, 109 S.Ct. 1851, 104 L.Ed.2d 377; North Carolina Alliance for Transp. Reform, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 151 F.Supp.2d 661, 692 (M.D.N.C.2001). However, where such an analysis is included it cannot be misleading. Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman, 81 F.3d 437, 446–48 (4th Cir.1996) ("it is essential that the EIS not be based on misleading economic assumptions"); Johnston v. Davis, 698 F.2d 1088, 1094-95 (10th Cir.1983) (disapproving of misleading statements resulting in "an unreasonable comparison of alternatives" in an EIS).

*2 As an alternative or precursor to an EIS, an agency may prepare an environmental assessment ("EA") to "[b]riefly provide sufficient evidence and analysis for determining whether to prepare an environmental impact statement or a finding of no significant impact." 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1). The EA, while typically a more concise analysis than an EIS, must still evaluate the "need for the proposal, ... alternatives as required by [NEPA] section 102(2)(E), [and] the environmental impacts of the proposed action and alternatives." 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b). If the agency concludes that the action will not cause significant impacts, it may issue a Finding of No Significant Impact ("FONSI") and need not prepare an EIS. 40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.

B. Coal Leasing on Federal Land

The BLM manages coal leases underlying Forest Service Land pursuant to the Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 181 *et seq.* Because the Forest Service retains management authority over the surface lands overlying these leases, the BLM must first obtain the consent of the Forest Service before approving leases. 30 U.S.C. §§ 201(a)(3)(iii), 207(a); 43 C.F.R. § 3425.3(b).

Prior to granting consent, the Forest Service is authorized to impose conditions to protect forest resources. *Id.* To be sure, conservation is not the Forest Service's sole mission. *The Lands Council v. McNair*, 537 F.3d 981, 990 (9th Cir.2008) ("Congress has consistently acknowledged that the Forest Service must balance competing demands in managing National Forest System lands. Indeed, since Congress' early regulation of the national forests, it has never been the case that the national forests were ... to be set aside for non-use.") (citing *United States v. New Mexico*, 438 U.S. 696, 716 n. 23, 98 S.Ct. 3012, 57 L.Ed.2d 1052 (1978)) (internal quotation marks omitted).

The Forest Service and BLM lease modifications are subject to the same dual-agency permitting process. 43 C.F.R. § 3432.3(d). A different set of regulations govern the process of exploring for coal—whether inside or outside of an existing lease. An exploration plan can be approved without a separate license if the area to be explored lies within an existing lease. 43 C.F.R. § 3480. If, however, the area to be explored lies outside an existing lease, exploration requires a separate exploration license. 43 C.F.R. § 3410.

C. The Sunset Roadless Area

The Sunset Roadless Area contains 5,800 acres of relatively undeveloped forest and scrub land in a part of western Colorado called the North Fork Valley. Mount Gunnison and the West Elk Wilderness lie to the east. The parties cannot agree about whether the area should be called pristine or disturbed. It appears undisputed that there have been human activities in the area making it less pristine than the nearby West Elk Wilderness Area. *See*, *e.g.*, FSLeasing–0046963, 0046967. But at the same time the area is undoubtedly wild, relatively empty, and home to diverse flora and fauna. *See* FSLeasing–0046800, –0046987, and –0047275.

FN1. I adopt the citation convention used by the parties in this case. There are four administrative records. I refer to the Forest Service Lease Modifications record as "FSLeasing-xxxx," the BLM's Lease Modifications record as "BLM_mods-xxxx," to the Exploration Plan record as "BLM-EP-xxxx," and to the Colorado Roadless Rule record as "CRR-xxxx."

Recreational opportunities are available in the area as well, although the parties dispute how many opportunities are available and the quality of those opportunities. At a minimum, there are two trails in

the area—the Sunset Trail and Trail 8152—though they do not receive heavy use. FSLeasing–0046955, 0046836 (characterizing the Sunset Trail as "a non-system nonmotorized trail that is mostly overgrown with minimal use by the public"). The area is more popular for dispersed recreational activities. *See* BLM_EP–13602; BLM_EP–13885–86 (noting that the area "is heavily used during hunting season" and nearby areas are "widely used" for dispersed recreation).

*3 Next door to the Sunset Roadless Area sits the West Elk coal mine. This underground mine has been operating since 1981 mostly beneath public lands managed by the Forest Service. See WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv., 828 F.Supp. at 1227.

D. The Parties

Plaintiffs in this case are a collection of non-profit, environmental groups. Since 1977, High Country Conservation Advocates has been operating in the Gunnison area, working to advance its members' interest in preserving natural values and open space in Gunnison County. [Second Amended Compl., ECF No. 30 at 4.] Plaintiff WildEarth Guardians is a "non-profit environmental organization dedicated to protecting and restoring the wildlife, wild places, and wild rivers throughout the American West." Id. These groups participated in the public comment process associated with the Lease Modifications and Exploration Plan challenged in this case. Id. at 5. Members of these organizations recreate in the Sunset Roadless Area and nearby public lands; they visit for the opportunity to enjoy the solitude and quiet of the area as well as the opportunity to hike, camp, and observe wildlife. Id. Plaintiff Sierra Club, which joined as a plaintiff later in the litigation, is a national environmental non-profit group that shares similar conservation goals as the other plaintiffs in this case. In addition, the Sierra Club is dedicated to "transition[ing] the nation away from coal and toward clean energy solutions." Id.

As explained above, the BLM and Forest Service cooperatively manage coal mining operations in the Sunset Roadless Area. Their decisions authorizing on-the-ground exploration activities—and the resulting harm to plaintiffs' interests—are the basis for this case. Ark Land Company and Mountain Coal Company (sometimes referred to collectively as "Arch Coal") are the companies that currently own leases in West Elk Mine and who petitioned for and received the Lease Modification at issue in this case. Arch Coal's motion to intervene as a defendant was granted on July 8, 2013. [ECF No. 15.]

E. The Agency Decisions

interconnected decisions enabled Three on-the-ground mining exploration in the Sunset Roadless Area. First, in 2012 the Colorado Roadless Rule ("CRR") superseded the National Roadless Rule (66 Fed.Reg. 3244 (Jan. 12, 2001)) and provided an exemption for temporary road construction or reconstruction associated with coal mining in the North Fork Valley. 36 C.F.R. § 294.43(c)(1)(ix). The CRR represented a trade-off of sorts between extractive industries in Colorado who sought to loosen the restrictions of the National Roadless Rule and conservationists and environmental groups that wanted to preserve those protections. 77 Fed.Reg. 39,576, 39,576 (July 3, 2012) (noting that the rule strikes "a balance between conserving roadless area characteristics for future generations and allowing management activities within CRAs [Colorado Roadless Areas] that are important to the citizens and economy of the State of Colorado"). Ultimately the CRR extended roadless protections to a vast amount of acreage that was previously unprotected under the national rule in exchange for various concessions from environmentalists. One of these concessions included an exemption for road construction related to coal mining on about 20,000 acres of previously protected land including the Sunset Roadless Area. FN2 The CRR explicitly states that one of its purposes is to facilitate coal mining and exploration in the North Fork Valley. Id. It does not directly authorize such activities,

however, but explains that any individual project must undergo site-specific environmental analysis and approval.

FN2. A helpful, concise history of the CRR can be found in Judge Boasberg's opinion in *Ark Initiative v. Tidwell*, 895 F.Supp.2d 230, 233–35 (D.D.C.2012).

*4 Second, the Bureau of Land Management approved modifications to leases held by Ark Land Company and Mountain Coal Company, LLC adding new lands to preexisting leases for the West Elk mine. The modification area comprises 1,701 acres out of in the Sunset Roadless 5,800 FSLeasing-0046963. Arch Coal filed applications for the modifications in early 2009, and the BLM approved them in November 2011. The Forest Service, as the managing agency for overlying lands, consented to these Lease Modifications. The decision to grant the modification was accompanied by an Environmental Assessment ("EA"). Plaintiffs successfully appealed this decision through the Forest Service administrative process, and the agencies began preparing a full EIS on the Lease Modifications. On August 2, 2012, the Forest Service approved the modifications. Plaintiffs filed a second administrative appeal which was denied on November 7, 2012. FSLeasing-0065327-77. Then it was BLM's turn to approve the modifications, which it did on December 27, 2012. BLM-mods-009831.

Plaintiffs briefly pursued an administrative appeal with the BLM, but withdrew its appeal when the Interior Board of Land Appeals declined to issue a decision within 45 days. *See* 43 C.F.R. § 4.21(b)(4). The lease modifications went into effect on April 1, 2013. That set the stage for the third and final agency decision in this case.

That third decision occurred after Arch Coal submitted a proposed Exploration Plan to the BLM in April 2013. BLM_EP-000096-179. This plan con-

tained details on Arch's planned exploration of the land newly acquired under the lease modification. As relevant to this litigation, Arch plans to build approximately 6 miles of roads and to clear vegetation for several drill pads. Arch will use the resulting exploratory wells to determine the extent of the underlying coal seam and make a decision about whether to extend mining operations into this area. No one knows for sure whether there is recoverable coal in the exploration area. The agencies prepared an EA and approved the plan on June 27, BLM EP-016168-215, EP-016219-21, EP-000467. The following day, BLM petitioned the Land Board to put its approval of the plan into full force and effect. That petition was subsequently denied. Plaintiffs filed this suit on July 2, 2013. At the time they included motions for emergency relief. Those motions were withdrawn after Arch promised not to begin exploration activities until the summer of 2014. [ECF No. 27.]

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

As explained above, plaintiffs initiated this suit in July 2013. The Court granted Arch Coal leave to intervene in the case on July 8, 2013. ECF No. 15. After it became clear that Arch Coal would not begin exploration activities until the summer of 2014, the parties drafted a joint case management plan. Plaintiffs filed their opening brief on March 20, 2014. Shortly thereafter, plaintiffs became concerned that the Court would not have enough time to rule on the merits of the case before construction began on July 1, 2014 because the merits were not scheduled to be fully briefed until May 2, 2014. Therefore the plaintiffs filed a motion for a preliminary injunction on April 9, 2014 to protect their interests. A third joint case management plan [ECF No. 68] explained the timing crunch and set a May 20 deadline for briefing related to the preliminary injunction. The case was transferred to me on May 15, 2014 at which point I requested that the parties schedule oral argument on the motion for a preliminary injunction. The underlying merits case became ripe for review before the hearing, however, and therefore the merits case became the focus of the hearing on June 19, 2014. The motion for a preliminary injunction is now moot, and I proceed to a decision on the merits of plaintiffs' administrative appeal.

III. ANALYSIS

By law, this Court may only set aside an agency's decision if after a review of the entire administrative record the Court finds that the decision was "arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, or otherwise not in accordance with law." 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A); see also Davis v. Mineta, 302 F.3d 1104, 1111 (10th Cir.2002).

*5 An agency's decision is arbitrary and capricious if the agency (1) entirely failed to consider an important aspect of the problem, (2) offered an explanation for its decision that runs counter to the evidence before the agency, or is so implausible that it could not be ascribed to a difference in view or the product of agency expertise, (3) failed to base its decision on consideration of the relevant factors, or (4) made a clear error of judgment. Deficiencies in an EIS that are mere "flyspecks" and do not defeat NEPA's goals of informed decisionmaking and informed public comment will not lead to reversal.

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson, 565 F.3d at 704 (internal quotation marks and citations omitted). Plaintiffs bear the burden of proof on the question of whether an agency's decision was arbitrary or capricious. Citizen's Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger, 513 F.3d 1169, 1176 (10th Cir.2008) (noting that the agency's decision is presumed valid). I am fully aware that the agencies' decisions—as long as they are neither arbitrary nor capricious—are entitled to deference and that this Court cannot substitute its own judgment for the agency's judgment. Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 435 U.S. 519, 555, 98 S.Ct. 1197, 55 L.Ed.2d 460 (1978). And I further recognize that "deference to the agency is especially strong where the challenged decisions involve technical or scientific matters within the agency's area of expertise." Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 661 F.3d 1209, 1246 (10th Cir.2011)

(quoting *Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n*, 598 F.3d 677, 691 (10th Cir.2010)). But the Court will not "defer to a void." *Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, 625 F.3d 1092, 1121 (9th Cir.2010).

a. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring All Claims.

There is a relatively narrow standing issue that must be resolved at the outset of this case. The plaintiff environmental groups undoubtedly have standing to challenge most of the agency decisions in this case, and by and large their standing is uncontested. Arch Coal alone, however, argues that the plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the CRR because the alleged deficiency in the rule—inadequate analysis of impacts from various greenhouse gas ("GHG") emissions—is unrelated to the concrete harm giving rise to plaintiffs' standing—i.e. harm to recreational values in the Sunset Roadless Area. I find this argument unconvincing and find that plaintiffs have standing to bring each of the claims in this case.

The basic components of standing are well-settled.

First, the plaintiff must have suffered an injury in fact—an invasion of a legally protected interest which is (a) concrete and particularized, and (b) actual or imminent, not conjectural or hypothetical. Second, there must be a causal connection between the injury and the conduct complained of—the injury has to be fairly traceable to the challenged action of the defendant, and not the result of the independent action of some third party not before the court. Third, it must be likely, as opposed to merely speculative, that the injury will be redressed by a favorable decision.

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560–61, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992) (internal citations, quotation marks and alterations omitted).

In this case it is apparent that the plaintiffs will suffer an injury in fact if bulldozing begins in the Sunset Roadless Area, that the injury is traceable to the three interrelated decisions by the agencies to open up the area to coal exploration, and that a favorable decision invalidating any one of the rules would prohibit Arch Coal from moving forward with its exploration plan, thereby redressing plaintiffs' injury. Arch, however, suggests that a proper standing analysis must also trace the concrete injury to the particular legal theory advanced by the plaintiff. In this case, therefore, Arch would like to see plaintiffs demonstrate why the allegedly inadequate analysis of climate change in the CRR will cause harm to plaintiffs' recreational interests. Because plaintiffs admittedly cannot draw such a line between the alleged deficiency and the particular harm they face, Arch argues they lack standing to bring such a challenge.

*6 This attempt to raise the bar on standing by requiring additional proof beyond injury, causation, and redressability has been rebuffed by other courts including the U.S. Supreme Court. The Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit rejected an identical argument last year. In that case, the district court

found [that plaintiffs] lacked standing to raise the argument because they could not demonstrate a link between their members' recreational and aesthetic interests, "which are uniformly local, and the diffuse and unpredictable effects of [greenhouse gas] emissions." The district court therefore seemed to require that the specific type of pollution causing the Appellants' aesthetic injury—here, local pollution—be the same type that was inadequately considered in the FEIS. In this respect, we think it sliced the salami too thin.

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 738 F.3d 298, 306–07 (D.C.Cir.2013) (internal citations omitted) (citing Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp.

--- F.Supp.2d ----, 2014 WL 2922751 (D.Colo.)

(Cite as: 2014 WL 2922751 (D.Colo.))

Inc., 438 U.S. 59, 78-79, 98 S.Ct. 2620, 57 L.Ed.2d 595 (1978) (holding that, except in taxpayer standing cases, a plaintiff who has otherwise demonstrated standing need not demonstrate a nexus between the right asserted and the injury alleged)). The court went on to explain that vacatur of the allegedly deficient FEIS would redress the plaintiff's injury regardless of the "specific flaw" in the agency's decision. *Id.* at 307; see also WildEarth Guardians, 828 F.Supp.2d at 1235 (D.Colo.2011) (rejecting the idea that a plaintiff in a similar challenge to an agency coal leasing decision "must specifically allege a personalized injury resulting from climate change, rather than from the project itself"). Like these other courts, I find that requiring High Country Conservation Advocates to prove more than injury, causation, and redressability would be inappropriate and lacks precedential support. I find that plaintiffs have standing to challenge the CRR even if their argument that the rule failed to adequately analyze climate change impacts does not share a nexus with the concrete injury to their recreational interests.

b. Lease Modification FEIS.

Plaintiffs allege three NEPA violations in the Lease Modification FEIS: (1) the agencies failed to disclose the impact to adjacent public and private lands in sufficient detail, (2) the agencies failed to disclose the social, environmental, and economic impacts of GHG emissions resulting from the lease modifications, and (3) the agencies failed to analyze direct volatile organic compound ("VOC") emissions associated with methane venting on the modified lease. Overall, as the record demonstrates, the agencies did an excellent job of disclosing the effects of the Lease Modifications and analyzing those effects. Nonetheless, their explanation of the social, economic, and environmental effects of methane emissions from the development of the Lease Modification was arbitrary and appears to have either "entirely failed to consider an important aspect of the problem, ... offered an explanation for its decision that runs counter to the evidence before the agency, or is so implausible that it could not be ascribed to a difference in view or the product of agency expertise." *New Mexico ex. rel. Richardson*, 565 F.3d at 704.

i. The Lease Modification FEIS Adequately Disclosed Impacts to Adjacent Lands.

*7 By approving the Lease Modifications, the agencies made it possible for Arch to recover nearby coal on adjacent public and private lands that otherwise would have been permanently bypassed. The fact that this additional coal might now be recoverable and might be developed, while not a direct impact of the Lease Modification, is nonetheless a foreseeable indirect impact of the approval. The FEIS discloses the indirect impacts in some detail, but Plaintiffs argue that the level of detail is insufficient to disclose fully the values that would be impacted by the development of adjacent lands.

No one disputes that foreseeable development resulting from an agency decision is an indirect impact that must be analyzed. 40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c) (requiring the EIS to analyze direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts from a federal action). See Davis, 302 F.3d at 1122–23 (characterizing the growth-inducing effect of agency's approval of a highway project as an indirect impact requiring analysis). There are natural limits to the amount of forecasting that can be done, of course, and agencies are required only to make "a reasonable, good faith, objective presentation of those impacts sufficient to foster public participation and informed decision making." Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck, 185 F.3d 1162, 1177 (10th Cir.1999) (citation omitted). I turn now to the agencies' discussion of the impacts to adjacent lands.

In this case, the FEIS discloses that development of the modification will lead to the production of 5.6 million tons of coal from adjacent private lands and 3.3 million tons from adjacent federal lands. FSLeasing–0046776 at 0046851. Moreover the document quantifies the economic benefits expected from the modifications and extended mine life as

approximately \$1,075,102,400 based on an estimated price of \$40 per ton of coal. FSLeasing-0046776 at 0046987–88. As far as the possible impacts to surface resources, the agencies noted that the adjacent lands were to the north and west of the modification area and assumed that the effects on these lands would be proportional to the effects on land within the Lease Modification. FSLeasing-0046917. The FEIS then multiplied the assumed proportion of vegetation loss by what it knew to be the proportions of overlying vegetative cover in adjacent lands likely to be affected by the modification. FSLeasing-0046918 ("For private lands and adjacent parent lease areas, a total of 63 additional acres of vegetation loss is estimated. Of this, there would be approximately 41 acres of oak, 19 acres of aspen, 2 acres of spruce/fir, and 2 acres of shrub types"). FN3 The agencies explained that more detailed disclosures would be impossible before approval of a more specific mine FSLeasing-0046776 at 0047327 ("At this leasing stage there are no mine plans approved for the private lands as they rely solely on a preliminary design as is the case on the lease modification areas, so it is impossible to determine exactly where, of [sic] if, surface disturbance would occur."). Regarding subsidence, specifically, several unknowns—such as the thickness of the coal seam and the amount and characteristics of the overburden (the material above the seam)—added further uncertainty to the agencies' forecasts. FSLeasing-0055550-54.

> FN3. The FEIS also disclosed a variety of other surface effects on adjacent lands. See generally FSLeasing-0046851, -0046887-88, -0046898-99, -0046901-51, -0046957-58, -0046981-83; -0046848(coal production on adjacent private lands), -0046849, -0046887-89, -0046893-94, -0046919-21 (subsidence on private lands), -0046871 (methane drainage wells on private lands), -0046897-900 (soil impacts on private lands), -0046906, -0046909, -0046912 (surface water impacts from sub

sidence on private land), -0046907-08, -0046910-11, -0046913 (ground water impacts from subsidence on private land), -0046915 (cumulative impacts to water, including activities on private lands), -0046918 (methodology for estimating vegetation impacts on private lands).

*8 Plaintiffs admit that the FEIS disclosed the fact that mining would take place on adjacent lands, but they argue that the agencies erred by omitting any discussion of the "location and extent" of the mining. [ECF No. 62 at 24.] They wish for something more specific than the general "north" and "west" provided by the FEIS. FSLeasing–0046776 at 0046848. They argue that in order to evaluate properly what environmental values might be affected the agency must disclose details about the likely location of the adjacent mining. Furthermore they challenge the assumption that effects on adjacent private lands would be proportional to the effects on public lands because the private land owners might not be bound by the sorts of environmental constraints facing the agencies.

Plaintiffs claim that the agencies had maps in their possession that could have provided this more detailed information. They cite, for example, a map depicting the modification area that disclosed details like vegetation cover. FSLeasing–0046776 at 0046916. Plaintiffs claim that similar maps for the adjacent lands were in the Forest Service's possession. FSLeasing–0055539 (Arch Coal's map of projected mine layout); FSLeasing–0055650 (Forest Service map depicting possible subsidence from the modification).

The Court has reviewed these maps, and they appear to be quite general and speculative. *See* E-mail from Kathy Welt to Ryan Taylor, FSLeasing–0055540–41 ("The blue projections are the [longwall] panel layouts that are our best estimates based on available drill hole data. The finer, gray line is the maximum panel layout within the lease mod

areas should future exploration data from within the lease mod areas show that the panels can/should be extended there."). Indeed, the Court cannot see how either of these maps could have disclosed any more information than the general effects already disclosed by the agencies.

Moreover, it was reasonable, and not arbitrary, for the agencies to project that the indirect effects on adjacent lands would be similar to the effects within the current lease area. Plaintiffs offer no evidence suggesting that the surface of the adjacent area differs in such a way that subsidence will have substantially different effects on those areas. Their best argument is that perhaps mining operations will be performed in a less sensitive manner without agency oversight. Such speculation is more of a flyspeck than an accusation of arbitrariness or capriciousness. Moreover even if the Forest Service had included its map of projected subsidence, there is no indication that the map would have allowed plaintiffs to better understand the values that would be affected by the expansion. Again, all it depicts is what the agencies already disclosed: that mining on adjacent lands would occur somewhere to the north and west of the existing lease area and that it would be too speculative to try to determine the precise location of surface effects. See, e.g., FSLeasing-0047327-29 (response to comments seeking more detailed analysis of surface effects).

ii. The Lease Modification FEIS Inadequately Disclosed the Effects of GHG Emissions.

While the agencies provided an adequate disclosure of effects on adjacent lands, their treatment of the costs associated with GHG emissions from the mine was arbitrary and capricious. The agencies apparently do not dispute that they are required to analyze the indirect effects of GHG emissions in some fashion, but they contend that their general discussion of the effects of global climate change was sufficient under NEPA. The FEIS, however, justifies this approach with a statement that is incorrect and ignores evidence in the record. And the post-hoc rationales provided by

counsel in this case, even if they could save the FEIS, suffer from problems of their own.

*9 One of the foreseeable effects of the Lease Modification approval is the likely release of methane gas from the expanded mining operations. As explained above, an EIS must disclose and evaluate all of the effects of a proposed action—direct, indirect, and cumulative. NEPA further defines impacts or effects to include "ecological[,] ... economic, [and] social" impacts of a proposed action. 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b). The agencies do not argue that they could ignore these effects. In fact, they acknowledged that there might be impacts from GHGs in the form of methane emitted from mine operations and from carbon dioxide resulting from combustion of the coal produced. FSLeasing-0046776 at 0046808 ("Effects on climate change may occur from mining coal which stem from the release of methane ... and release of CO2 caused by the burning of coal that is mined"). Beyond quantifying the amount of emissions relative to state and national emissions (FSLeasing-0046874) and giving general discussion to the impacts of global climate change (FSLeasing-0046880), they did not discuss the impacts caused by these emissions. Instead, they offered a categorical explanation that such an analysis is impossible.

Standardized protocols designed to measure factors that may contribute to climate change, and to quantify climatic impacts, are presently unavailable....

Predicting the degree of impact any single emitter of [greenhouse gases] may have on global climate change, or on the changes to biotic and abiotic systems that accompany climate change, is not possible at this time. As such, ... the accompanying changes to natural systems cannot be quantified or predicted at this time.

FSLeasing-0046880.

But a tool is and was available: the social cost of carbon protocol. Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon, Technical Support Document (Feb.2010); see FSLeasing-0041245 at 0041403, 0041404. The protocol—which is designed to quantify a project's contribution to costs associated with global climate change—was created with the input of several departments, public comments, and technical models. FSLeasing-0041245 0041403. 0041404-06. The protocol is provisional and was expressly designed to assist agencies in cost-benefit analyses associated with rulemakings, but the EPA has expressed support for its use in other contexts. See Sarah E. Light, NEPA's Footprint: Information Disclosure as a Quasi-Carbon Tax on Agencies, 87 Tul. L.Rev. 511, 545-46 & n.160 (Feb.2013) (noting the EPA recommendation to the State Department to "explore ... means to characterize the impact of the GHG emissions, including an estimate of the 'social cost of carbon' associated with potential increases of GHG emissions" in connection with the State Department's review of the Keystone XL pipeline).

In case there was any doubt about the protocol's potential for inclusion in the Lease Modification EIS, the agencies included it in the draft EIS. FSLeasing-0009871 at 0010035-0010040). The draft weighed several specific economic benefits—coal recovered, payroll, associated purchases of supplies and services, and royalties—against two costs: the cost of disturbing forest and the cost of methane emissions from the mine (measured in terms of dollars per ton of carbon dioxide as estimated by the social cost of carbon protocol). FSLeasing-0010040 (coming out to \$6.9 million in impacts from GHG emissions at a price of \$21 per ton of carbon dioxide). The BLM included a similar analysis in its preliminary EA on the Lease Modifications. BLM mods-7213 at 7261.

As noted above, these attempts at quantification of the Lease Modification's contribution to the costs of global climate change were abandoned in the FEIS.

The analysis was removed, in part it seems, in response to an email from one of the BLM's economists that pointed out that the social cost of carbon protocol is "controversial."

Placing quantitative values on greenhouse gas emissions is still controversial. Social cost estimates for a ton of carbon dioxide emitted range from \$5 to over \$800 (Interagency Working Group 2010; F. Ackerman & E. Stanton, Climate Risks and Carbon Prices: Revising the Social Costs of Carbon, 2010). Considering the 1.23 million tons of carbon dioxide equivalent emissions [from methane] the West Elk mine emits annually, the cost could range from a moderate \$6 million per year to an overwhelming \$984 million per year.

*10 Email of D. Epstein, Economist, BLM State Office to N. Mortenson, Forest Service (July 19, 2012 6:08 PM), *see* FSLeasing–0116520 at 0116526. The final, however, retained the quantification of the *benefits* associated with the Lease Modifications and even added some additional benefits. FSLeasing–0046776 at 0046985–88.

Therefore the FEIS, on its face, offers a factually inaccurate justification for why it omitted the social cost of carbon protocol. A tool existed, and indeed it was in the draft EIS. This justification "runs counter to the evidence before the agency [and] is so implausible that it could not be ascribed to a difference in view or the product of agency expertise...." *New Mexico ex rel. Richardson*, 565 F.3d at 704.

Furthermore, this error is more than a mere "fly-speck." The agencies expressly relied on the anticipated economic benefits of the Lease Modifications in justifying their approval. *See* FSLeasing–0069890 at 0069898) (explaining that the no-action alternative was not chosen because "it does not achieve social and economic objectives in the area. Estimates suggest nearly a billion dollars in lost revenues, royalties,

payroll and local payment for goods and services would be foregone by implementing this Alternative").

Even though NEPA does not require a cost-benefit analysis, it was nonetheless arbitrary and capricious to quantify the benefits of the lease modifications and then explain that a similar analysis of the costs was impossible when such an analysis was in fact possible and was included in an earlier draft EIS. Compare FSLeasing-0046776 at 0046985-88 (final) with FSLeasing-0009871 at 0010035-10040 (draft); see also 40 C.F.R. § 1502.23; Hughes River Watershed Conservancy, 81 F.3d at 446-48 ("it is essential that the EIS not be based on misleading economic assumptions"); Sierra Club v. Sigler, 695 F.2d 957, 979 (5th Cir.1983) (agency choosing to "trumpet" an action's benefits has a duty to disclose its costs). In effect the agency prepared half of a cost-benefit analysis, incorrectly claimed that it was impossible to quantify the costs, and then relied on the anticipated benefits to approve the project.

The agencies, of course, might have been able to offer non-arbitrary reasons why the protocol should not have been included in the FEIS. They did not. FN4 Any post-hoc rationalizations provided by the agencies in this litigation are irrelevant to the question of whether the agencies complied with NEPA at the time they made their respective decisions. *New Mexico ex rel. Richardson*, 565 F.3d at 704 ("In considering whether the agency took a 'hard look,' we consider only the agency's reasoning at the time of decisionmaking, excluding post-hoc rationalization concocted by counsel in briefs or argument.").

FN4. The BLM's Record of Decision approving the Lease Modification, which came after the Forest Service's consent to the Modifications and played no role in the earlier decision, does offer a slightly more descriptive explanation for why the protocol was not used. BLM mods–9817 at 9848

(explaining that "the benefit-cost analysis was removed from the FEIS because it was determined not to provide accurate analysis to inform USFS and BLM decisions"). This post-hoc justification by the BLM does not change the fact that the Forest Service ignored evidence before it. The BLM's explanation also does not explain why the quantified analysis of benefits was retained while the accompanying quantification of costs was omitted. Finally, the BLM's ROD also fails to explain why, if the protocol was deemed inaccurate, the agency could possibly have been justified in omitting it entirely, thereby effectively setting the cost of those emissions at \$0.

*11 I believe the agencies' post-hoc arguments raised in this litigation further illustrate the arbitrariness of their actions. First, as I mentioned above, the agencies argue that the protocol is provisional and designed for rulemakings, not NEPA documents. The Interagency Working Group's own materials confirm these facts. See FSLeasing-0041405 ("[A]ny effort to quantify and monetize the harms associated with climate change will raise serious questions of science, economics, and ethics and should be viewed as provisional."); FSLeasing-0041407 (noting that the protocol is "specifically designed for the rulemaking process"). Whether the provisional nature or the declaration that the protocol was designed for rulemaking might have served as a non-arbitrary reason for removing the protocol from the draft is a hypothetical question that the record does not present. I will note, however, that even had such reasons been included, they do not explain why these agencies believed the protocol was inaccurate or not useful in this instance. Likewise, even if the agencies had argued the protocol was controversial because it is imprecise, the only evidence in the record that appears to support that rationalization is the economist's email noting that there is no scientific consensus about the exact dollar amount to assign to carbon emissions. See supra

Email of D. Epstein, Economist, BLM State Office to N. Mortenson, Forest Service (July 19, 2012 6:08 PM). As he noted, there is a wide range of estimates about the social cost of GHG emissions. But neither the BLM's economist nor anyone else in the record appears to suggest the cost is as low as \$0 per unit. Yet by deciding not to quantify the costs at all, the agencies effectively zeroed out the cost in its quantitative analysis. See Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 538 F.3d 1172, 1217 (9th Cir.2008) (holding that NEPA requires agencies to analyze the effects of its actions on global climate change); id. at 1200 (finding it arbitrary and capricious to assign a cost of \$0/ton to emissions when none of the identified estimates was that low); Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy, 260 F.Supp.2d 997, 1028–29 (S.D.Cal.2003) (same).

Second, the agencies cite cases where courts upheld decisions to omit quantitative analyses of the effect of a project's GHG emissions in favor of a more generalized qualitative analysis of those effects. But in two of those cases, the protocol was never suggested as a possible tool, and the courts appear to have based their holdings, at least in part, on the fact that no such tool existed at the time. See WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 738 F.3d 298, 309 (D.C.Cir.2013) ("Because current science does not allow for the specificity demanded by the Appellants, the BLM was not required to identify specific effects on the climate in order to prepare an adequate EIS."); WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv., 828 F.Supp.2d 1223, 1240 (D.Colo.2011) ("WildEarth has not identified any method in the record (or elsewhere) that would enable the Forest Service to describe with particularity how the project would contribute to overall climate change."). The other cases involved alleged deficiencies that are not at issue in this case. See Barnes v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 655 F.3d 1124, 1139, 1140 (9th Cir.2011) (upholding an EIS that did not analyze climate effects "specific to the locale" because such an analysis is impossible); Audubon Naturalist Soc'y v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 524 F.Supp.2d 642, 708

(D.Md.2007) (upholding an EIS that did not adopt mitigation measures for climate change effects). I am not persuaded by these cases, or by anything in the record, that it is reasonable completely to ignore a tool in which an interagency group of experts invested time and expertise. Common sense tells me that quantifying the effect of greenhouse gases in dollar terms is difficult at best. The critical importance of the subject, however, tells me that a "hard look" has to include a "hard look" at whether this tool, however imprecise it might be, would contribute to a more informed assessment of the impacts than if it were simply ignored.

In short, the agencies might have justifiable reasons for not using (or assigning minimal weight to) the social cost of carbon protocol to quantify the cost of GHG emissions from the Lease Modifications. Unfortunately, they did not provide those reasons in the FEIS, and their post-hoc attempts to justify their actions, even if the Court were permitted to consider them, are unpersuasive. Therefore I find that the FEIS's proffered explanation for omitting the protocol was arbitrary and capricious in violation of NEPA.

iii. The Lease Modification FEIS Adequately Considered the Effect of Possible VOC Emissions.

Plaintiffs also claim the FEIS devoted insufficient attention to the possibility of volatile organic compound ("VOC") emissions from the methane wells FN5 that would almost certainly be drilled as a part of the Lease Modification. Methane itself is not a precursor to VOCs, but hexane, propane, and a variety of other chemicals that often accompany coal-bed methane do have the potential to create VOCs. 40 C.F.R. § 51.100(s)(1). The agencies acknowledged that VOC pollution is a "key" issue, but they made no effort to quantify potential VOC pollution in the FEIS. BLM_mods-9817 at 9826; also BLM mods–7213 at 7222 (preliminary EA); FSLeasing-0046776 at 0046872-73.

FN5. These methane wells are designed to vent methane from the underground mine for

safety reasons. They are unrelated to the exploratory wells Arch plans to drill in order to determine the extent of the underlying coal seam.

*12 The parties devote several pages of briefing to this issue. In a nutshell, the defendants argue that VOC emissions are highly variable; that existing data (which are sparse and relatively old) suggest that regardless of the variability those emissions are low; and that the only evidence suggesting emissions may be significant and worthy of additional study is the plaintiffs' faulty mathematical extrapolation using the old data. In response, the plaintiffs claim that their math is reasonable, existing facilities are unlikely to detect whether local VOC emissions are high, and in any event, the agencies have an obligation to go out and collect more data to determine whether VOC emissions are significant.

Just because the agencies called VOC pollution a "key" issue does not mean VOC pollution is likely to be significant. The agencies also offered several seemingly non-arbitrary reasons why the existing data are too variable and the emissions are too low to be useful in modeling the effect of the Lease Modifications. FSLeasing-0046873, -0047305-07 (VOC concentrations too variable and too low for accurate modeling). The agencies also note that nearby air monitoring stations have not revealed any local exceedances of VOC limits. FSLeasing-0046857-58. Given that the rate of mining is expected to remain the same, the agencies concluded that VOC emissions were unlikely to change. Id. Moreover, the disagreement between the agencies and plaintiffs about the accuracy of plaintiffs' mathematical forecasting based on the old data from West Elk Mine strikes this Court as precisely the type of technical disagreement where deference to the agency is most important. Cf. Wyoming, 661 F.3d at 1246.

After deferring to the agencies' conclusions that current data do not support the modeling that plaintiffs

request, the only remaining issue is whether the agencies were under an obligation to obtain additional information on VOC emissions. See 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a) (stating that an agency "shall" obtain additional information if it "is essential to a reasoned choice among alternatives and the overall costs of obtaining it are not exorbitant"). The agencies explain that obtaining more data on VOC emissions would not be essential to a choice among alternatives given that there is no evidence (with the exception of plaintiffs' disputed extrapolations) that emissions could be significant if the Lease Modifications were approved. Plaintiffs suggest that if the data were not essential, the agency would nonetheless be required to make a set of explicit findings to that effect. But strict, technical compliance with Section 1502.22 has never been required as long as other information in the agency documents reveals that the missing information is not essential. See Colo. Envtl. Coal., 185 F.3d at 1172-73 (courts are "unwilling to give a hyper-technical reading of [40 C.F.R. § 1502.22] to require the [agency] to include a separate, formal disclosure statement in the environmental impact statement to the effect that ... data is incomplete or unavailable") (citation omitted); WildEarth Guardians, 828 F.Supp.2d at 1240 (agency satisfied Section 1502.22 where it stated that additional information on climate impacts was unavailable but that available information indicates impacts would not be significant). Here, the rest of the record, including the absence of any local exceedances and the relatively low levels of VOC emissions from the old data, indicates that VOC pollution will not be significant, and I find that the agency did not act arbitrarily by deciding not to obtain additional evidence of VOC emissions.

c. Colorado Roadless Rule FEIS.

Plaintiffs allege three NEPA violations in the Colorado Roadless Rule: (1) the agencies failed to disclose GHG pollution from the operation of mines that would occur pursuant to the rule, (2) the agencies failed to disclose GHG pollution from combustion of coal from the North Fork Valley exemption, and (3)

the agencies failed to address, acknowledge, or respond to an expert report criticizing the agencies' assumptions about GHG pollution from the exemption.

*13 Before delying into the details of the CRR, I note that the rule appears to be the product of exactly the kind of collaborative, compromise-oriented policymaking that we want in America. Broadly speaking, the CRR balances important conservation interests with the also important economic need to develop natural resources in Colorado. Not everyone got what they wanted out of the rule, but perhaps that is a sign that the political process worked as intended. All of this, however, is more or less beside the point in this litigation. The narrow question this Court must answer is whether the CRR and the North Fork exemption comply with NEPA's disclosure and analysis requirements. The specific issue is whether the agencies took a "hard look" at the rule's contribution to climate change, not whether the rule is a good idea or a bad idea. For the reasons that follow, I find that the agency failed to take a hard look at these effects, notwithstanding the fact that the CRR appears to be a generally thorough, well-reasoned compromise.

i. The CRR FEIS Failed to Disclose the GHG Emissions from Mine Operation.

The CRR states that increased methane emissions are a foreseeable result of the rule. CRR-0154023 at 0154161. The agencies nonetheless declined to quantify these emissions or analyze their impacts. The agencies justified this choice by arguing that mining activity under the rule is speculative, and emission rates depend on mine-specific factors that will not be understood until exploration occurs. CRR-0153244 (preparation of emissions inventories not feasible). Instead, the agencies used a ranking of one to four stars to compare the potential GHG emissions between the alternatives proposed by the CRR. CRR-0154023 at 0154169-71.

As plaintiffs point out, however, the proffered

explanation that future activities are too speculative to analyze is belied by the agencies' decision to include detailed projections and analysis of tax revenue, employment statistics, and other environmental interests. CRR-0154023 at 0154350. It is arbitrary to offer detailed projections of a project's upside while omitting a feasible projection of the project's costs. See Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n, 481 F.2d 1079, 1097 (D.C.Cir.1973); Sigler, 695 F.2d at 979 ("There can be no 'hard look' at costs and benefits unless all costs are disclosed."). In a nutshell, the agencies cannot claim that they are unable to predict the impacts of methane emissions because activities occurring under the rule are too speculative and then turn around and calculate down to the job and the nearest \$100,000 the economic impacts of the rule. FN6

> FN6. The agencies also object to plaintiffs' desired analysis by suggesting that the FEIS focused primarily on local and regional costs and benefits and that including an inventory of GHG emissions would inappropriately refocus the cost analysis on global costs. The careful quantification of economic benefits did, however, include regional and national benefits. CRR-0154352-59 (quantifying contributions to state and federal tax coffers); CRR-0154347-52 (quantifying induced economic benefits to Colorado and the United States). The plaintiffs are not asking the agencies to quantify the global costs associated with the increased GHG pollution resulting from development under the CRR; they merely request an inventory of the quantity of the gases that are likely to be released. This request does not skew the analysis.

The agencies also claim that the task of projecting emissions from mine operations under the CRR would be too complex. However, the agencies' own projected coal removal and associated economic analysis in the

FEIS was based on existing data from only three mines—West Elk, Bowie # 2, and Elk Creek. CRR-0154023 at 0154102. According to the FEIS, these three mines are the only ones that will be expanded under the rule. CRR-154023 at 0154348. The agencies already possess data on methane emissions from these three mines. CRR-0154023 at 0154166. This explanation, therefore, appears to be nothing more than an ipse dixit.

*14 Of course, mine-specific emissions factors were separately offered as a potential excuse for not projecting GHG emissions. However, "[r]easonable forecasting and speculation is ... implicit in NEPA, and we must reject any attempt by agencies to shirk their responsibilities under NEPA by labeling any and all discussion of future environmental effects as 'crystal ball inquiry.' "Scientists' Inst. for Pub. Info., 481 F.2d at 1092. Such projections were possible as demonstrated by an expert opinion that used data from existing North Fork mines to extrapolate expected emissions under the extended mine lives enabled by the CRR. Power Report, CRR-0137587 at 0137603. The agencies made similar forecasts based on existing data in earlier litigation surrounding the West Elk Mine, undercutting the argument that such forecasts are impossible. WildEarth Guardians, 828 F.Supp.2d at 1231. Therefore, the decision to forgo calculating the reasonably foreseeable GHG emissions associated with the CRR was arbitrary in light of the agencies' apparent ability to perform such calculations and their decision to include a detailed economic analysis of the benefits associated with the rule.

ii. The CRR FEIS Failed to Disclose the GHG Emissions Resulting from Combustion of North Fork Valley Coal.

Plaintiffs also object to the CRR FEIS's omission of any estimate of GHG emissions associated with combustion of coal. They argue that the agencies' proffered explanations are unsupported by the record and therefore arbitrary. Those explanations were that 1) power plants have varying degrees of efficiency,

and therefore any prediction about carbon emissions associated with combustion would be speculative, 2) currently unavailable technology like carbon capture and sequestration might be widely adopted by the time the coal is burned, and 3) the overall amount of coal consumed by the marketplace would remain unchanged because there are perfect substitutes for North Fork Coal. CRR-0154023 at 0154170-71.

I agree with plaintiffs that these explanations are unsupported by the record. First, it makes no sense for the agencies to claim that it is too speculative to predict coal combustion emissions data under the CRR. The agencies projected emissions from future mining and coal combustion in other situations, like the West Elk Lease Modification FEIS. *See* FSLeasing–0046876–78. The agencies attempt to distinguish projections associated with individual leases by arguing that

it is one thing to consider the potential combustion of coal projected to be produced from identified leases, as in the cases cited by Plaintiffs, but quite another to project the effects of the combustion of coal that may or may not be produced over a wide area from mines that may or may not be developed simply by virtue of a broad rule governing road construction—which is the analysis Plaintiffs demand here.

Fed. Def.'s Response Br., ECF No. 72 at 35. This attempt misses the mark. The agency cannot—in the same FEIS—provide detailed estimates of the amount of coal to be mined (CRR-0154023 at 0154112-13) and simultaneously claim that it would be too speculative to estimate emissions from "coal that may or may not be produced" from "mines that may or may not be developed." The two positions are nearly impossible to reconcile.

The only plausible difference between the ability to forecast emissions under the Lease Modifications

and forecasting under the CRR is possible variations in powerplant efficiency. But this possibility did not stop the agencies from making estimates of emissions from coal produced by the West Elk mine in the Lease Modifications. And indeed, West Elk is one of only three mines identified for possible development under the CRR. CRR-0154023 at 0154102. There is no reason to believe that variations in powerplant efficiency posed no obstacle to making reasonable estimates of emissions associated with the Lease Modifications but that those same variations in efficiency posed an insurmountable hurdle to making estimates from coal combustion associated with the three identified mines in the North Fork exemption.

*15 Second, the agencies' contention that new technology might reduce carbon emissions from future coal combustion strikes this Court as anything but a "hard look." The agency cannot rely on unsupported assumptions that future mitigation technologies will be adopted. *Cf. New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n*, 681 F.3d 471, 478–79 (D.C.Cir.2012) (finding a NEPA violation where the agency decided to ignore future impacts based only on "reasonable assurance[s]" that the impacts would be avoided later); *see also Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 137 F.3d 1372, 1381 (9th Cir.1998) (holding that an EIS discussion of mitigation violated NEPA in part because it was "not clear whether any mitigation measures would in fact be adopted").

Third and finally, the agencies argue that the same amount of coal will be burned whether or not the CRR exempts the North Fork Valley. The agency concluded that there would be perfect substitution between coal provided by the North Fork Valley and coal mined elsewhere. In other words, coal is a global commodity, and if the coal does not come out of the ground in the North Fork consumers will simply pay to have the same amount of coal pulled out of the ground somewhere else—overall GHG emissions from combustion will be identical under either scenario. The agencies reached this conclusion in part by relying on a U.S.

Department of Energy report forecasting a small annual increase in the demand for coal. CRR-0080586. Based on that assumption, the agency concluded that perfect substitution would occur.

I cannot make sense of this argument, and I am persuaded by an opinion from the Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit that rejected a nearly identical agency justification for not analyzing the future effects of coal combustion. In Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transportation Board, the court held that an agency violated NEPA when it failed to disclose and analyze the future coal combustion impacts associated with the agency's approval of a railroad line. 345 F.3d 520, 549 (8th Cir.2003). In that case—like this one—the agency argued that emissions would occur regardless of whether the railroad line were approved because "the demand for coal will be unaffected by an increase in availability and a decrease in price." *Id.* The court rejected this argument as "illogical at best" and noted that "increased availability of inexpensive coal will at the very least make coal a more attractive option to future entrants into the utilities market when compared with other potential fuel sources, such as nuclear power, solar power, or natural gas." Id. The same dynamic is at play here. The production of coal in the North Fork exemption will increase the supply of cheap, low-sulfur coal. At some point this additional supply will impact the demand for coal relative to other fuel sources, and coal that otherwise would have been left in the ground will be burned. This reasonably foreseeable effect must be analyzed, even if the precise extent of the effect is less certain. Id. at 549-50. FN7

FN7. I am unpersuaded by the agencies' attempts to distinguish *Mid States*. The fact that *Mid States* was decided in the context of identified rail lines does not distinguish it from this case where the agencies had existing data from three identified mines and were able to provide a detailed forecast of the amount of coal that would come out of those

mines pursuant to the CRR. I also see no significant difference between the definition of foreseeability in the Eighth and Tenth Circuit NEPA jurisprudence. Compare Mid States, 345 F.3d at 549 (reasonable foreseeability means that an event is "sufficiently likely to occur that a person of ordinary prudence would take it into account") with Utahns for Better Transp., 305 F.3d at 1176 (reasonable foreseeability includes effects that "are sufficiently likely to occur"). The Tenth Circuit adds the caveat that "[e]ven as to impacts that are sufficiently likely to occur such that they are reasonably foreseeable and merit inclusion, the FEIS need only furnish such information as appears to be reasonably necessary under the circumstances for evaluation of the project." Utahns for Better Transp., 305 F.3d at 1176. The caveat does not modify the definition of reasonable foreseeability, however. It merely adds a reasonable limitation on what foreseeable effects must be included in the FEIS by clarifying that only relevant and foreseeable effects must be included. Here, the agencies do not explain why the effect of coal combustion, if foreseeable, is nonetheless not relevant to an analysis of the project.

iii. The CRR FEIS Failed to Address Dr. Power's Expert Report.

*16 Plaintiffs raise a third objection to the FEIS that is closely related to the issue of whether it was arbitrary to omit a discussion of the effects of coal combustion. The plaintiffs contend that the agencies failed to address, respond to, or acknowledge an expert report that they submitted on the topic of forecasting GHG emissions, thereby violating NEPA's instruction to respond to "any responsible opposing view which was not adequately discussed in the draft statement." 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b).

Dr. Thomas Michael Power's report, put simply,

raises the same arguments discussed above about the ability to forecast emissions from coal combustion. His report indicates, contrary to the agencies' assumptions about perfect substitution, that consumers would be unable to perfectly substitute and that overall emissions would be higher if the CRR were approved. CRR-0137587 at 0137606-09.

The agencies argue that Dr. Power's report was Public categorized as Concern 2-195, CRR-0138670-73, and addressed in the CRR FEIS Response to Comments at CRR-0153244. It is true that the report and its criticisms are reprinted as Public Concern 2-195. The stickier issue is whether the agency adequately responded to the report. The response makes no mention of Dr. Power's report and, perhaps more importantly, it does not address the criticism that perfect substitution is unlikely. The response merely noted that quantitative analysis of GHG emissions was too speculative at this programmatic stage and postponed more detailed analysis at the project level. CRR-0153244. The agencies do not argue that Dr. Power's report was not a "responsible opposing view." Moreover the substance of his report is not addressed by the portion of the record cited by the agencies. This failure to engage with Dr. Power's report violates 40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b).

iv. Exploration Plan Environmental Assessment

Finally, plaintiffs allege two NEPA violations in the Exploration Plan Environmental Assessment ("EA"): (1) the agencies failed to take a hard look at the plan's effects on recreation interests, and (2) the agencies failed to consider two reasonable alternatives to the plan. Failure to adequately evaluate effects on recreational interests is grounds to overturn a NEPA document. *Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*, 998 F.2d 1523, 1533 (10th Cir.1993).

The Lease Modification FEIS explicitly acknowledged that exploration and drilling could affect recreational activities but postponed such an

analysis until those "activities are specifically proposed." BLM EP-013386 at 013567-68; FSLeasing-0046776 at 0046957-58. Yet when the agencies had an opportunity to evaluate proposed on-the-ground activities, they determined that effects on recreation "will not be analyzed," BLM EP-016168 at 016182-83, despite the fact that such values are present, id. at 016183. Confusingly, the EA explains that there are no recreational facilities in the exploration area. Id. Yet the same document reveals the presence of two trails—the Sunset Trail and Trail 8152-in the area. BLM EP-016175. Proposed roads and drill pads will be located near these trails and in some instances will be placed on top of them. Id. (drill pad SST-1 is located on top of Trail 8152). Therefore the proffered reason for foregoing an analysis of recreational values is simply wrong. There are recreational facilities in the area. It seems all but certain that they will be affected by the proposed exploration activities. FN8

FN8. At oral argument, the defendants suggested that Trail 8152 is an unnamed user path that does not appear on some maps of the area and that plaintiffs are just now seizing upon its existence in a desperate move to try to find errors in the EA. The trail appears on the very same map that the agencies used in the EA, however. Rather than a late-breaking, insignificant flyspeck, this looks like a clearly marked trail (whether it gets much use, the Court cannot say) that the agencies themselves have been aware of since before they approved the Exploration Plan.

*17 The fact that the EA was "tiered" to the recreational analysis in the Leasing Modification FEIS changes nothing. First, the FEIS explicitly postpones site-specific analysis until later proposals (see discussion in the preceding paragraph). Plaintiffs refer to this as a shell-game. While I am sure the agencies did not mean to deceive anyone, their logic is hard to follow.

If site-specific analysis was to be postponed, then it should have been performed at a later opportunity. It makes no sense for the agency to then turn around and "tier" their analysis to an early analysis that never took place.

The agencies claim that the EA performed a de facto analysis of all of the same factors that would be considered in an analysis of recreational interests: effects on wildlife, vegetation, and scenic resources. BLM EP-016188-97, BLM EP-016201-02. Intervenor defendants further argue that these factors are the only way to measure the experience of a person engaging in dispersed recreational activities like off-trail hiking or hunting. [ECF No. 74 at 17.] That may be true, but the EA and Leasing Modification FEIS do not make this argument. Therefore it is impossible for this Court to know whether the agencies did in fact do this analysis. And as post hoc justifications for agency decisions, these explanations cannot support the agencies' action. Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Salazar, 875 F.Supp.2d at 1249-50.

Furthermore it appears that the agencies dismissed at least one reasonable alternative proposed by plaintiffs without providing an explanation for the dismissal. "The existence of a viable but unexamined alternative renders an alternatives analysis, and the EA which relies upon it, inadequate." Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't, 747 F.Supp.2d at 1256; Wilderness Soc'y v. Wisely, 524 F.Supp.2d 1285, 1310-12 (invalidating an EA for failing to explain why a no action alternative was dismissed). However, "NEPA does not require an agency to analyze the environmental consequences of alternatives it has in good faith rejected as too remote, speculative, or [] impractical or ineffective." Lee v. U.S. Air Force, 354 F.3d 1229, 1238 (10th Cir.2004) (internal citations and quotation marks omitted).

Plaintiffs suggested a modified plan that eliminated a section of road that appeared to be redundant. BLM_EP-000469 at 000477. The agencies claim to

have considered the alternative but declined to offer a full analysis because the alternative was not viable. Federal Defendant [Response Br., ECF No. 72 at 43.] They further explain that the redundant road is critical to worker safety in the event of a disaster requiring multiple exit options. *Id.* This appears to be a perfectly valid reason. However this justification appears nowhere in the agencies' documents until this litigation. FN9

Plaintiffs also claim their proposal to eliminate borehole SST–10 was ignored. The agencies, however, tangentially addressed this proposal in the EA when they explained why the proposal to limit the project to four holes was unacceptable. The EA notes that such a limitation "would not provide the necessary information on the coal." BLM_EP–016180. This explanation, while it verges on non-responsive, nonetheless explains why this alternative was rejected as inconsistent with the purpose of the project. The Court finds that the agencies properly considered and explained their rejection of the proposed elimination of borehole SST–10.

FN9. It is not, as defendants claimed at oral argument, obvious from the face of the maps that the redundant road is necessary for safety purposes.

v. Remedies

*18 Both defendants ask the Court not to address the remedy for any NEPA violations at this time but instead to receive additional briefing on that subject. Plaintiffs reply that they do not object to deferring remedy briefing until after the Court's ruling on the merits. No one has informed the Court as to what the mystery is about the remedy or what menu of options the Court might have. Under the Administrative Procedure Act the Court is directed to hold unlawful and to set aside agency action found to be arbitrary, capricious or otherwise not in according to law. 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A). Thus, "vacatur" of the non-compliant agency action appears to be mandatory.

I nevertheless acknowledge that the parties, who are intimately familiar with the case, might have suggestions that the Court has not considered. The Court directs counsel to confer and attempt in good faith to reach agreement as to remedies. If agreement is not reached, the parties may submit additional briefing concerning remedy no later than 30 days from today's date. This will consist of one brief for the plaintiffs collectively, one for the government defendants collectively, and one for the intervenors collectively. The three briefs may be no longer than 10 pages including everything from the caption to the certificate of service.

However, one aspect of the remedy is both clear and immediate and is imposed upon the issuance of this order. The intervenor defendants are immediately enjoined from proceeding with the Exploration Plan in any manner that involves any construction, bulldozing or other on-the-ground, above-ground or below-ground disturbing activity in the subject area.

IV. Conclusion

Plaintiff's petition for review of agency action is granted and sustained. As indicated immediately above, the intervenor defendants are immediately enjoined from proceeding with the Exploration Plan in any manner that involves any construction, bulldozing or other on-the-ground, above-ground or below-ground disturbing activity in the subject area. The government defendants' approval of the Exploration Plan is vacated. Plaintiffs' motion for the entry of a preliminary injunction [ECF No. 71] is moot. The Court will hold in abeyance any further remedial orders pending either notification that the parties have reached an agreement or the receipt and evaluation of supplemental briefs on remedy.

D.Colo., 2014

High Country Conservation Advocates v. United States Forest Service

--- F.Supp.2d ----, 2014 WL 2922751 (D.Colo.)

END OF DOCUMENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Investigation into Environmental and Socioeconomic Costs Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.2422, subd. 3

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

PUC Docket No. E-999/CI-00-1636

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
)ss
COUNTY OF RAMSEY)

Leah Harms being duly sworn, says that on the 12th day of August, 2014 she served via U.S. mail and e-dockets the following:

• Clean Energy Organizations Letter to Dr. Haar Updating Relevant Authorities

on the following persons, in this action, by filing through e-dockets or mailing to them a copy thereof, enclosed in an envelope, postage prepaid, and by depositing the same in the post office at St. Paul, Minnesota, directed to said persons at the last known mailing address of said persons:

Attached Service List.

Leah Harms

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of August, 2014

Karen Moss



First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Paul	Aasen	Paui.Aasen@minneapolism n.gov	City of Minneapolis	350 S 5th St Rm 301M Minneapolis, MN 55415-1393	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Derek	Allen	dallen@winthrop.com	Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.	225 South Sixth Street Suite 3500 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Christopher	Anderson	canderson@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 558022191	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Julia	Anderson	Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m n.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	1800 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012134	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Derek	Bertsch	derek.bertsch@mrenergy.c om	Missouri River Energy Services	3724 West Avera Drive PO Box 88920 Sioux Falls, SD 57109-8920	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Brian R.	Bjella		Fleck, Mather & Strutz, Ltd.	400 E. Broadway, Suite 600 P.O. Box 2798 Bismarck, ND 58502	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Jason	Bohrer	N/A	Lignite Energy Council	PO Box 2277 Bismarck,, ND 58502	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Michael	Bradley	mike.bradley@lawmoss.co m	Moss & Barnett	Suite 4800 90 S 7th St Minneapolis, MN 55402-4129	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Jon	Brekke	jbrekke@grenergy.com	Great River Energy	12300 Elm Creek Boulevard Maple Grove, MN 553694718	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
3. Andrew	Brown	brown.andrew@dorsey.co m	Dorsey & Whitney LLP	Suite 1500 50 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 554021498	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Kipp	Coddington	N/A	Kazmarek Mowrey Cloud Laseter LLP	1317 Vincent Place McLean, VA 22101	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
George	Crocker	gwillc@nawo.org	North American Water Office	PO Box 174 Lake Elmo, MN 55042	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Leigh	Currie	Icurrie@mncenter.org	Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy	26 E. Exchange St., Suite 206 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Brian	Draxten	bhdraxten@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company	P.O. Box 496 215 South Cascade S Fergus Falls, MN 565380498	Electronic Service treet	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Kristen	Eide Tollefson	HealingSystems@earthlink.	R-CURE	P O Box 129 Frontenac, MN 55026	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn .us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 500 Saint Paul, MN 551012198	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Darrell	Gerber		Clean Water Action Alliance of Minnesota	308 Hennepin Ave. E. Minneapolis, MN 55414	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Benjamin	Gerber	bgerber@mnchamber.com	Minnesota Chamber of Commerce	400 Robert Street North Suite 1500 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
David P.	Geschwind	dp.geschwind@smmpa.org	Southern Minnesota Municipal Power Agency	500 First Avenue SW Rochester, MN 55902	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Elizabeth	Goodpaster	bgoodpaster@mncenter.or g	MN Center for Environmental Advocacy	Suite 206 26 East Exchange Str St. Paul, MN 551011667	Electronic Service eet	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Penny	Gottier Fena	N/A	American Lung Association	490 Concordia Avenue St. Paul, MN 55103	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Burl W.	Haar	burl.haar@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	Suite 350 121 7th Place East St. Paul, MN 551012147	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Eric	Jensen	ejensen@iwla.org	Izaak Walton League of America	Suite 202 1619 Dayton Avenue St. Paul, MN 55104	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Larry	Johnston	lw.johnston@smmpa.org	SMMPA	500 1st Ave SW Rochester, MN 55902-3303	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Jane	Justice	jjustice@winthrop.com	Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.	225 South Sixth Street Suite 3500 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Neil	Kennebeck		Dairyland Power Cooperative	PO Box 817 3200 East Avenue So LaCrosse, WI 546020817	Paper Service uth	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Frank	Kohlasch	frank.kohlasch@state.mn.u s	MN Pollution Control Agency	520 Lafayette Rd N. St. Paul, MN 55155	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Jeffrey L.	Landsman	jlandsman@wheelerlaw.co m	Wheeler, Van Sickle & Anderson, S.C.	Suite 801 25 West Main Street Madison, WI 537033398	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Mark R.	Leaman	N/A	Calpine Corporation	717 Texas St, Ste 1000 Houston, TX 77002-2743	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Valerie Matthews	Lemieux	clemieux@lemieuxlaw.com	Valerie Matthews Lemieux Law Corporation	102-500 Tache Avenue Winnipeg, MB R2H 0A2 CANADA	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
John	Lindell	agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012130	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Michael	Loeffler	mike.loeffler@nngco.com	Northern Natural Gas Co.	CORP HQ, 714 1111 So. 103rd Street Omaha, NE 681241000	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Kevin	Marquardt	Kevin.Marquardt@CenterPointEnergy.com	CenterPoint Energy	800 LaSalle Avenue, Floor 14 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Andrew	Moratzka	apmoratzka@stoel.com	Stoel Rives LLP	33 South Sixth Street Suite 4200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Steve	Morse	N/A	Minnesota Environmental Partnership	546 Rice St, Suite 100 St. Paul, MN 55103	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Duane	Ninneman	N/A	Clean Up the River Environment	117 South 1st St Montevideo, MN 56265	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Margaret	Olson	maiolson@nd.gov	ND Office of Atty. Gen.	500 N. 9th St. Bismarck, North Dakota 58501-4509	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Audrey	Peer	audrey.peer@centerpointe nergy.com	CenterPoint Energy	800 Lasalle Avenue - 14th Floor Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Helen	Proechel	N/A	-	168 Erte St St. Paul, MN 55102-2941	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Kevin	Reuther	kreuther@mncenter.org	MN Center for Environmental Advocacy	26 E Exchange St, Ste 206 St. Paul, MN 551011667	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Michele	Ross	michele.ross@state.mn.us	Department of Health	625 N Robert St Saint Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Tim	Silverthorn			1096 Kilburn Street St. Paul, MN 551031029	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Mrg	Simon	mrgsimon@mrenergy.com	Missouri River Energy Services	3724 W. Avera Drive P.O. Box 88920 Sioux Falls, SD 571098920	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
David B.	Sogard	dsogard@minnkota.com	Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc.	PO Box 13200 1822 Mill Road Grand Forks, ND 582083200	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Beth H.	Soholt	bsoholt@windonthewires.or g	Wind on the Wires	570 Asbury Street Suite 201 St. Paul, MN 55104	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Wayne	Stenehjem		Office Of Attorney General	Dept. 125 600 E. Boulevard Ave Bismarck, ND 585050040	Paper Service enue	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Eric	Swanson	eswanson@winthrop.com	Winthrop Weinstine	225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Capella Tower Minneapolis, MN 554024629	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
SaGonna	Thompson	Regulatory.Records@xcele nergy.com	Xcel Energy	414 Nicollet Mall FL 7 Minneapolis, MN 554011993	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1
Robyn	Woeste	robynwoeste@alliantenerg y.com	Interstate Power and Light Company	200 First St SE Cedar Rapids, IA 52401	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_0-1636_1

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Christopher	Anderson	canderson@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 558022191	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Julia	Anderson	Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m n.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	1800 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012134	Electronic Service	Yes	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Derek	Bertsch	derek.bertsch@mrenergy.c om	Missouri River Energy Services	3724 West Avera Drive PO Box 88920 Sioux Falls, SD 57109-8920	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Brian R.	Bjella		Fleck, Mather & Strutz, Ltd.	400 E. Broadway, Suite 600 P.O. Box 2798 Bismarck, ND 58502	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
William A.	Blazar	bblazar@mnchamber.com	Minnesota Chamber Of Commerce	Suite 1500 400 Robert Street Nor St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service th	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Michael	Bradley	mike.bradley@lawmoss.co m	Moss & Barnett	Suite 4800 90 S 7th St Minneapolis, MN 55402-4129	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Jon	Brekke	jbrekke@grenergy.com	Great River Energy	12300 Elm Creek Boulevard Maple Grove, MN 553694718	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Mark B.	Bring	mbring@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company	215 South Cascade Street PO Box 496 Fergus Falls, MN 565380496	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Christina	Brusven	cbrusven@fredlaw.com	Fredrikson Byron	200 S 6th St Ste 4000 Minneapolis, MN 554021425	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Tammie	Carino	tcarino@GREnergy.com	Great River Energy	12300 Elm Creek Blvd. Maple Grove, MN 55369-4718	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Douglas M.	Carnival		McGrann Shea Anderson Carnival	Straugn & Lamb 800 Nicollet Mall, Suite 2600 Minneapolis, MN 554027035	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Kenneth A.	Colburn	kcolburn@symbioticstrategi es.com	Symbiotic Strategies, LLC	26 Winton Road Meredith, NH 32535413	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
George	Crocker	gwillc@nawo.org	North American Water Office	PO Box 174 Lake Elmo, MN 55042	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Mark F.	Dahlberg	markdahlberg@nweco.com	Northwestern Wisconsin Electric Company	P.O. Box 9 104 South Pine Street Grantsburg, WI 548400009	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Curt	Dieren	cdieren@dgrnet.com	L&O Power Cooperative	1302 South Union Street PO Box 511 Rock Rapids, IA 51246	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
lan	Dobson	ian.dobson@ag.state.mn.u s	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	Antitrust and Utilities Division 445 Minnesota Street, BRM Tower St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service 1400	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Brian	Draxten	bhdraxten@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company	P.O. Box 496 215 South Cascade S Fergus Falls, MN 565380498	Electronic Service treet	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Mike	Eggl	meggl@bepc.com	Basin Electric Power Cooperative	1717 East Interstate Avenue Bismarck, ND 58503	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Kristen	Eide Tollefson	HealingSystems@earthlink.	R-CURE	P O Box 129 Frontenac, MN 55026	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Oncu	Er	oncu.er@avantenergy.com	Avant Energy, Agent for MMPA	220 S. Sixth St. Ste. 1300 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Sharon	Ferguson	sharon.ferguson@state.mn .us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 500 Saint Paul, MN 551012198	Electronic Service	Yes	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Karlene	Fine	kfine@nd.gov	Industrial Commission of North Dakota	14th Floor 600 E. Boulevard Ave Dept. 405 Bismarck, ND 58505	Electronic Service hue,	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Cathy	Fogale	cfogale@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company	215 South Cascade Street PO Box 496 Fergus Falls, MN 56537	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Amy	Fredregill	amy@mrets.org	Midwest Renewable Energy Tracking System, Inc.	1885 University Avenue West, #315 St. Paul, MN 55104	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Gary	Garbe	Gary.Garbe@avantenergy.	Minnesota Municipal Power Agency	220 South Sixth Street Suite 1300 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Edward	Garvey	garveyed@aol.com	Residence	32 Lawton St Saint Paul, MN 55102	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Benjamin	Gerber	bgerber@mnchamber.com	Minnesota Chamber of Commerce	400 Robert Street North Suite 1500 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Darrell	Gerber		Clean Water Action Alliance of Minnesota	308 Hennepin Ave. E. Minneapolis, MN 55414	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Bruce	Gerhardson	bgerhardson@otpco.com	Otter Tail Power Company	PO Box 496 215 S Cascade St Fergus Falls, MN 565380496	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
David P.	Geschwind	dp.geschwind@smmpa.org	Southern Minnesota Municipal Power Agency	500 First Avenue SW Rochester, MN 55902	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Elizabeth	Goodpaster	bgoodpaster@mncenter.or g	MN Center for Environmental Advocacy	Suite 206 26 East Exchange Str St. Paul, MN 551011667	Electronic Service eet	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Bryan	Gower	N/A	APX, Inc.	224 Airport Parkway Suite 600 San Jose, CA 95110	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Todd J.	Guerrero	todd.guerrero@kutakrock.c om	Kutak Rock LLP	Suite 1750 220 South Sixth Stree Minneapolis, MN 554021425	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Burl W.	Haar	burl.haar@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	Suite 350 121 7th Place East St. Paul, MN 551012147	Electronic Service	Yes	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Tony	Hainault	anthony.hainault@co.henn epin.mn.us	Hennepin County DES	701 4th Ave S Ste 700 Minneapolis, MN 55415-1842	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Bill	Heaney	billheaney@billheaney.com	IBEW Minnesota State Council	940 44th Ave NE Unite 21067 Columbia Hts, MN 55421-3099	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
John	Helmers	helmers.john@co.olmsted. mn.us	Olmsted County Waste to Energy	2122 Campus Drive SE Rochester, MN 55904-4744	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Annete	Henkel	mui@mnutilityinvestors.org	Minnesota Utility Investors	413 Wacouta Street #230 St.Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Jessy	Hennesy	jessy.hennesy@avantener gy.com	Avant Energy	220 S. Sixth St. Ste 1300 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Ashley	Houston			120 Fairway Rd Chestnut Hill, MA 24671850	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Lori	Hoyum	lhoyum@mnpower.com	Minnesota Power	30 West Superior Street Duluth, MN 55802	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Casey	Jacobson	cjacobson@bepc.com	Basin Electric Power Cooperative	1717 East Interstate Avenue Bismarck, ND 58501	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Eric	Jensen	ejensen@iwla.org	Izaak Walton League of America	Suite 202 1619 Dayton Avenue St. Paul, MN 55104	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Paula	Johnson	paulajohnson@alliantenerg y.com	Alliant Energy-Interstate Power and Light Company	P.O. Box 351 200 First Street, SE Cedar Rapids, IA 524060351	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Larry	Johnston	lw.johnston@smmpa.org	SMMPA	500 1st Ave SW Rochester, MN 55902-3303	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Nate	Jones	njones@hcpd.com	Heartland Consumers Power	PO Box 248 Madison, SD 57042	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Neil	Kennebeck		Dairyland Power Cooperative	PO Box 817 3200 East Avenue So LaCrosse, WI 546020817	Paper Service uth	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Julie	Ketchum	N/A	Waste Management	20520 Keokuk Ave Lakeville, MN 55044	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Jeffrey L.	Landsman	jlandsman@wheelerlaw.co m	Wheeler, Van Sickle & Anderson, S.C.	Suite 801 25 West Main Street Madison, WI 537033398	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Mark R.	Leaman	N/A	Calpine Corporation	717 Texas St, Ste 1000 Houston, TX 77002-2743	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Valerie Matthews	Lemieux	clemieux@lemieuxlaw.com	Valerie Matthews Lemieux Law Corporation	102-500 Tache Avenue Winnipeg, MB R2H 0A2	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
				CANADA			
Deborah Fohr	Levchak	dlevchak@bepc.com	Basin Electric Power Cooperative	1717 East Interstate Avenue Bismarck, ND 585030564	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
John	Lindell	agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012130	Electronic Service	Yes	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Mark	Lindquist	N/A	The Minnesota Project	57107 422nd St New Ulm, MN 56073-4321	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Michael	Loeffler	mike.loeffler@nngco.com	Northern Natural Gas Co.	CORP HQ, 714 1111 So. 103rd Street Omaha, NE 681241000	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Dave	McNary	N/A	Hennepin County DES	701 Fourth Avenue South suite 700 Minneapolis, MN 55415-1842	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
John	McWilliams	jmm@dairynet.com	Dairyland Power Cooperative	3200 East Ave SPO Box 817 La Crosse, WI 54601-7227	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Valerie	Means	valerie.means@lawmoss.c om	Moss & Barnett	Suite 4800 90 South Seventh Stre Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service eet	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Stacy	Miller	stacy.miller@state.mn.us	Department of Commerce	State Energy Office 85 7th Place East, Su 500 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service te	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
David	Moeller	dmoeller@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St Duluth, MN 558022093	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Andrew	Moratzka	apmoratzka@stoel.com	Stoel Rives LLP	33 South Sixth Street Suite 4200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Peter	Nelson	peter.nelson@americanexp eriment.org	Center of the American Experiment	8441 Wayzata Boulevard Suite 350 Golden Valley, MN 55426	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Ben	Nelson		СММРА	459 South Grove Street Blue Earth, MN 56013	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
David W.	Niles	david.niles@avantenergy.c om	Minnesota Municipal Power Agency	Suite 300 200 South Sixth Stree Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Steven	Nyhus	swnyhus@flaherty- hood.com	Flaherty & Hood PA	525 Park St Ste 470 Saint Paul, MN 55103	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Russell	Olson	N/A	Heartland Consumers Power District	PO Box 248 Madison, SD 570420248	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Thomas L.	Osteraas	tomosterass@excelsiorene rgy.com	Excelsior Energy	150 South 5th Street Suite 2300 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Mary Beth	Peranteau	mperanteau@wheelerlaw.c	Wheeler Van Sickle & Anderson SC	Suite 801 25 West Main Street Madison, WI 537033398	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Helen	Proechel	N/A		168 Erte St St. Paul, MN 55102-2941	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Mark	Rathbun	mrathbun@grenergy.com	Great River Energy	12300 Elm Creek Blvd Maple Grove, MN 55369	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
John C.	Reinhardt		Laura A. Reinhardt	3552 26Th Avenue South Minneapolis, MN 55406	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Kevin	Reuther	kreuther@mncenter.org	MN Center for Environmental Advocacy	26 E Exchange St, Ste 206 St. Paul, MN 551011667	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Craig	Rustad	crustad@minnkota.com	Minnkota Power	1822 Mill Road PO Box 13200 Grand Forks, ND 582083200	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Robert K.	Sahr	bsahr@eastriver.coop	East River Electric Power Cooperative	P.O. Box 227 Madison, SD 57042	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Raymond	Sand	rms@dairynet.com	Dairyland Power Cooperative	P.O. Box 8173200 East Avenue South LaCrosse, WI 546020817	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Richard	Savelkoul	rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com	Martin & Squires, P.A.	332 Minnesota Street Ste W2750 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Matthew J.	Schuerger P.E.	mjsreg@earthlink.net	Energy Systems Consulting Services, LLC	PO Box 16129 St. Paul, MN 55116	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Dean	Sedgwick	N/A	Itasca Power Company	PO Box 457 Bigfork, MN 56628-0457	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Tim	Silverthorn			1096 Kilburn Street St. Paul, MN 551031029	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Mrg	Simon	mrgsimon@mrenergy.com	Missouri River Energy Services	3724 W. Avera Drive P.O. Box 88920 Sioux Falls, SD 571098920	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
David B.	Sogard	dsogard@minnkota.com	Minnkota Power Cooperative, Inc.	PO Box 13200 1822 Mill Road Grand Forks, ND 582083200	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Beth H.	Soholt	bsoholt@windonthewires.or g	Wind on the Wires	570 Asbury Street Suite 201 St. Paul, MN 55104	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Wayne	Stenehjem		Office Of Attorney General	Dept. 125 600 E. Boulevard Ave Bismarck, ND 585050040	Paper Service hue	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Eric	Swanson	eswanson@winthrop.com	Winthrop Weinstine	225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Capella Tower Minneapolis, MN 554024629	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Steve	Thompson		Central Minnesota Municipal Power Agency	459 S Grove St Blue Earth, MN 56013-2629	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
SaGonna	Thompson	Regulatory.Records@xcele nergy.com	Xcel Energy	414 Nicollet Mall FL 7 Minneapolis, MN 554011993	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
David	Thornton	J.David.Thornton@state.m n.us	MN Pollution Control Agency	520 Lafayette Road St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Pat	Treseler	pat.jcplaw@comcast.net	Paulson Law Office LTD	Suite 325 7301 Ohms Lane Edina, MN 55439	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Darryl	Tveitbakk		Northern Municipal Power Agency	123 Second Street West Thief River Falls, MN 56701	Paper Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Roger	Warehime	warehimer@owatonnautiliti es.com	Owatonna Public Utilities	208 South WalnutPO Box 800 Owatonna, MN 55060	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Paul	White	paul.white@prcwind.com	Project Resources Corp./Tamarac Line LLC/Ridgewind	618 2nd Ave SE Minneapolis, MN 55414	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Robyn	Woeste	robynwoeste@alliantenerg y.com	Interstate Power and Light Company	200 First St SE Cedar Rapids, IA 52401	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties
Thomas J.	Zaremba	TZaremba@wheelerlaw.com	WHEELER, VAN SICKLE & ANDERSON	Suite 801 25 West Main Street Madison, WI 537033398	Electronic Service	No	SPL_SL_0- 1636_2_Interested Parties